
2 Augusl 2012

Mr B Lusher
Department of Planning and lnfrastructure
23-33 Bridge Stræt
SYDNEY NSW 20(l(l

Dear Mr Lusher

Re: 12"40 Bonar Street & 5 Loftus Street Arncllffe
tttP09_0148 MoD 7

MERITON
ilIRITON PROPERIY SERVICgS

tlY Ur¡rrD

HEAD OFFICE
Level 1 1, 528 Kent Street

Sydney NSW 2000
Tel: (02) 9287 2848

Fax; (02) 9287 2653

I refer to the above modilication and ærrespondence from Rockdale City Council and NSW Transport
(Raíl0orp)in relation to amending Condition B4(c)and provide tt1ótoilotíing øoitionåtinJoimation,

Condition B4(c) requires th.e undergrounding of condult to aæommodate the future undergrounding of
Rail0orpoverhead wires along the-Bonar Sireet frontage of our s¡te anU the northem sldrî Hirst
Street, We have construcled streetsæpe works.and próvued unoeigrouno cónoüit rióné irre nor¡rern
side of Hirst Street in accordance with üre conditíon, Atong ths gonai Streeilroñragllslrå?tscape
works have taken place without the conduits beíng placedunoeçrouno

The undeqro$d¡lg of ænduits along Bonar Street has.not taken plaæ at this point in ¡me for a very
good reason. Rockdale Council confirmed to us by.email conespondence ¡ac¡ in ðàrryäöiì that they
wilf reconstrucl Bonar Slreet at some time in lhe fúture so the road can be pUæJ.¡oúr if,ä'r m tOOyear flood level, Councilstated.that they are ]ßNred to negotiale an atte'mativeá*rgäi.ort.,,,.,,1o
defer the installation of the Rait?orp conduils'to èoincíde wnñ me reconstrucilon of Bonar Straet at a
later date'(refer to emailænespondence attached to nnneiuré t¡.

By email conespondenæ, Council made an offer for us to submlt a formal letter with a bank guaranlee
and a quantity surveyorreport so when Bonar Street ls reconstructed by Council, rt'e conOüib could beplaced u.nderground at that time, As we reæived thls emall neany ã yeár anO a h;lf aù,iiwas
reasonable to assume.thllg.,ll.jly* happy to 

?cc€p!the ban[ guarantee. As such] wewent atong
wilh our business of finishìng streelæape wòrls atong'Bonar Stree"t w¡ttrout ü,e óñoults, rnòwing thathe road and conduib had to be raised'above the flooi level in the future by Council. lf 

',tiou6 ne
unreasonable to expect us to now place the conduits underground wtren aí srcetsðapei nò*r nru.
been æmpleted along Bonar sheet, only to be ripped up in-the néaifuture.

why would councll want us to lnstall the conduits at our cost now and then be replaced at a later date,
which would be at the rate payers'expenso. lf we provide Councll w¡ttr a uant guãrànier nõw, then
Councllcan draw upon theæ funds when needed io place tne cõnouits at the ónæt polit¡án at gre
time Bonar skeet ls reconshucted at a higher level ilian rt is mã)l, 

-

Also, Conditlon 82 states lhat an amount of 9477,61T be made payable to Council in the form of
Section 94 Contribution for the undergroundtng oithe power mds.ître amount ls to be paid back to the
prop.onent ln 5 years lf the undergrounding of the powòr lines has not taken ptà." by-çJrîðil fnt
condition furürer states.that lhe amount pàyable d the council ls to ¡e adJus',ted ør irnÀuón. However if
lhe tunds are retumed to us in 5 yeans'timó, there is no adjustment io innäton. saiç'ãüùäxaÍon is at
2,50/o pü annum, then the amount of funds we have lost fróm innát¡on is $62,760. coun.ilïfu n.u,
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placed the orlglnal $477,617 in an account that generates above the inflation rats, so that after 5 years
(if the funds are relumed to us), they will keep the interest earned, which is not rightly theirs. Meilion is
losing the investment interest and lnflationary effects over 5 years if the funds do get retumed to us.
Why ls lt acc€ptable for Councll to charge developens an indexation amount for Section g4 funds, but if
Council have to pay back the amount, there is no indexation involved? As such we seek Condition 82
be amended in bold as shown below.

'82 lnfrastructure Øntributlons

o Undergrounding lha exisfing Sfafe Rall 33kV power lines in Bonar Slreel and Hlrsf Sfreef
($477,617). lf lhe money is nol used for this purpose within 5 years if rs to bo returned to the
Propnent. The amount to bs returned ls fo be adlusted at thø lndøxod rate oî the CPI the
tlme of paynentln accordance wlth the Austailan Bureau of Sf¡tlsfics lndexatlon,"

With regard to the Rall0orp letter, 3 lssues are raised. Finstly, Rail0orp are prepared to consider a
request to underground the overhead wiring provided allcosts are met by Meriton. This is the same
comment made back in November 2009, when Rail0orp considered lhe EnvironmentalAssessment
Report and plans (refer to Annexure 2). Following the Prefened ProJect Report and external advlse
from a consullant on the Section 94 Contributions for the Department of Planning, lhe Planning and
Assessment Commlsslon decided to impose Condition 82 that stated Meriton to pay for lhe
undergrounding of the RaílOorp power lines. The imposltion of Condltion 82 therefore agrees with the
Rail0orp letter dated the 13 April 2012 and 19 November 2009 for the developer to pay for the
undergrounding of lhe wlres,

The second part of Rail0orp's letter dated the 13 April 201 2 objects to the funding of only tho conduits
being placed underground and not the undergrounding of the wires. As mentioned above, Meriton has
paid for lhe undergrounding of the power lines, and the proposal for a bank guarantee will cover for the
conduits, so all funding for the complete undergrounding is covered. Our proposal for the bank
guarantee and our Section 94 payment therefore satisfies Rail0orps concerns.

Thirdly, Rail0orp object to the expiration of available funds. ln this regard, the Major ProJect Approval
always had an expiry date to fund lhe undergrounding of the power lines pursuant to Condition 82 of
lhe consent. Wth regard to the expiration of the bank guarantee, lhls has been sought to mínclde when
section 94 funds are retumed should the undergrounding of power lines not take place ln acærdanæ
with Conditlon 82. Rather than placíng an expiry date to the bank guarantee, the condition can be
reworded to state that the bank guarantee be retumed should the undergrounding of wkes not take
place within 5 yeans of lhe consent to be consietent wlth condition 82 (see amended condilion below).

I also note that ln the original request to modify Condltlon B4(c), we crossed oul'Prlortosfreetscapfng
the proponent shall provide conduiß within the footpath / nature strip along the enlire Bonar Sfreef and
Hnsf Sfreet frontages of fhe sife sudable lo acæmmodate the future undergrounding of the power
/rnes'. The odginal roason for deleting this part of the ændition is lhat along Hirst Streel, we have
already plaæd the conduits underground and undertaken the slreetscape works. Along Bonar Street
we have ømpleted the sheelscape works, but have not plaæd lhe conduits underground because of
Council's emailconespondenæ, Therefore, we seek to have Condition B4(c) amended as follows,

O fð|9¡¡!d! C¡¡.d{ trqrdt. d^daô¡6r r m.lfiúÊn !a Fltûdb rtr qtl{rt¡odamú dìtþ barùü i ¡l þtt I l,ôo
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(c) The proponent shall desþn and construct the slreefscaplng of the Hlrsf Streof
(northern side only) and LolTus Sfreef (easfern side only) frontages of fhe sife,
lncluding all paving, footpaths, tree planting, landscaping, llghting, and sfreet fumiture
and the underyrounding of eledriclly and other seruice (excludlng rallcorp Wwer
llnes), ln aæordance with the requlraments of DCP 80 and the Wotli Creek
Slreefscape Desþn Manual (or any desþn manual lhaf supersedes fhis manual), to
fhe satisfacfion of Øuncil's Manager - Technical seryices, Prior tostraefscaping fhe
proponent shall provide condults wtthln the footpath / nature strip along the anttre
Eener-Slæef-and Hirst Sfreef f€nfagæ frontage of lhe sde suifable to accommodate
lhs future undergroundíng of tho power lines,

The proponent shall provlde a Bank Guanntea ln lavour ol Rockdate Ctty
Councll to thø value oî $4O,604,00 to cover cosfs for Councll to lnstall condutß
along Bonar Sfreef should the lnstallatlon of olectlcal ducb for
undergroundlng oî Rall Corp cables be undertaken, Såould fåe
undergroundlng oî the condulß not tako place by Councll, then the Bank
Guanntee ls fo óe refiirned ln lull to the proponent 5 years from the date of
consent, belng condstentwlth Condltlon 82.

This is a repeating pattem with all Council's lhat once there ls a maJor development proposed, there
ssems to be an idea that proponents must bs financial charged for doing works ürat are not related to
development. ln lhls case, the overhead power lines have no direct nexus to our development. There is
no additional demand generated for he power lines to be plaæd underground, and is not an essenlial
service such as a library, child care æntre or open space that are typical of S94 Contributions. The
placement of the power lines underground would not take plaæ if the site remalned undeveloped and ls
only for beatification of the street, ln this regard, this ls ample evidence to have that part of Condition
82 seeklng 9477,614 to be deleted in its entlrety should lhis be seen fit by the Plannlng and
Assessment Commisslon.

Yours faithtully
MERITON GROUP

LAp,/r^N'J
WALTER GORDON
Manager Plannlng and Development

o.tñç5¡ñ¡ Èntl¡l Fcþô.ü.ùr¡q¡¡ry{¡ir¡ddFñ Jl F!to..¡¡.ttrÐr¡all{.t flúørdürrasorwr 
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Tom Hutchlson

Sent:
To:
Cc:

From: J M ilner@rockdale.nsw,gov.au
Thursday, 14 Aprll 201,1 9:29 AM
Andrew Coleman
CMable@rockdale,nsw.gov,au
12.40 BONAR STREET, ARNCLIFFE - 33kVa Railcorp conduit installation

Andrew,

I refer to your emall dated 8 April 2011 regardlng the lnstallatlon of condults ln Bonar Street for the Rallcorp 33kVa
supply cables.

Councll has considered your emall and I can respond that Council ls wifllng to conslder the submlsslon of a bond to
Councll for the installatíon of the condults ln Bonar Street,

¡n older to progress thls, given that works are nearing completlon and I understand the time cons$alnts lnvolved
with flnallslng the streetscape works that Merltons are required to undertake, a formal letter of offer should be
made to Councll, detalllng the financial arrangements that are proposed, and accompanled by a QS report of the
cost of installatlon of condults in Bonar Street.

The bond should only be for the cost of condult lnstôllatlon ln Eonar Street as Councll sees no reason why the
condult lngtallatlon cannot be carrled out in Hirst Street. Such lnstallatlon will need to be wlthln the Rallcorp
allocatlon discussed ln princlple at the on-slte meetlng on l Aprll, or as otherwlse dlrected by Railcorp, so that the
Ausgrld allocatlon can be malntalned ln accordance wlth Ausgrld Network Standards, The Ausgrld and Rallcorp
requlrements for thelr condult allocations obvlously prevail over Councll's 5138 approval, which was lssued prlor to
the conflrmatlon of the condult allocatlons.

lf you have any enqulrles please do not hesltate to contact me u$lng the detalls below,

Regards

Jamie

Jamle Mllner
Development Englneer
Rockdale Councll
T:0295621744
F:029562 1777
E: JM llngr@rockdale, nsw.sov;a u

Subfect:
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Tom Hutchlson

Sent:
To:
Cc:

From: CMable@ rockdale,nsw,gov.au
Wednesday, 20 April 2011 8:40 AM
Andrew Coleman
J Milner@rockdale,nsw,gov.au
Re: 12-40 BONAR STREET, ARNCLIFFE - rallcorp conduits

Andrew,

I refer to your emall dated 19 Aprll seeklng Councll approval for the lnstallation of conduits for Ausirid and Rall Corp
Condults in Hlrst Street and Eonar Street.

Please be advlsed that Councll wlll approve the proposed condult allgnments as shown on plans 08P395 - C32O (
Hlrst Street ) and C323 ( Bonar Street ) and grants approval to proceed wlth these instðllations.

Wlth regard to the Eonar Street Frontage Councll wlll requlre the Ausgrld condults to be lald however it ls prepared
to negotlate an alternate arrângement w¡th Meritons to defer the installat¡on of the Rall Corp condults to colnclde
with the reconstructlon of Bonar Street at a later date by Council.

lf you have any questlons with the above please contact me.

Regards

Colln Mable
Executlve Englneer
Technlcal Serulces
Phone 9562 1647

'Fax 95621777

SubJect:

1



Tom Hutchlson

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
SubJect:
Attachment¡r

Andrew Coleman <andrewc@meriton,com.au >

Tuesday, 3 May 2011 4:03 PM

CM able@ rockdale.nsw.gov.au
jmilner@rockda le,nsw.gov,au
12-40 BONAR STREET, ARNCUFFE - railcorp conduits
l0STL4railorploftus.pdf

lmportance: High

Colin

',240 BONAR STREET, ARNCLIFFE . rallcorp conduits

We refer to your request to bond the proposed Railcorp condu¡t works along our Bonar Street site
frontage.

The cost of these works has been calculated at $53,625 (refer to attached RPS quantity surveyor
report),

Whilst, we are ready to install these condu¡ts now ¡n accordance with condition B4(c) we
acknowledge that Council has requested that these works be suspended.
We understand that the future re-design Bonar Street would require Council's contractors to
undertake the future relocat¡on of the proposed Railcorp conduits.

Therefore, we propose to provide Council with a $35,000 bank guarantee (expiry march 2015) to
cover the cost of Council's future installation of the proposed conduits.
Note 1: The proposed BG expiry of March 2015 is to be in accordance with the potential refunding
of our contribution that was provided to Council for condition 82.
Note 2: The proposed BG amount of $35,000 has been calculated using today's scope of w.ork
costing less the bank fees and interest charges applied over next 4 years ti¡l BG expiry.

We await your advice/instruction.

regards,

MERITON APARTMENTS P/L
Andrew Coleman
Senior Project Manager

Meriton Tower
Level 11,
528 Kent Street, Sydney N,S.W 2000

Ph: (02) 9287 2590 direct * Ph (02) 9287 2888 main * Fx: (02) 9287 2790

www.meriton.com.au
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# ffi RailCorp
RellCorp Property
PO 8ox K349
Haymartet NSW 1238
Ìel: (02) 8922 4062 Fan (02) BO22 401 7
Emalf : allce. polllnl@rallcorp,nsw.gov.au

19 Novomber 2009

The General Manager
Department of Plannfng
GPO Box 39
Sydney NSW 2001

ATTENTION: Pllar Aberasturl

Yours falthfully,

Dear Madam,

DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION - MP 09-0148
12.40 Bonar Street and 6 Loftus gtreet, Aincllffe

l. refer to Dopartment's letter datod ig october 2009 regardlng lhe proposed
development at the abovo address.

RallCorporatlon Now South Walee (RallOorp) haE revlewed the proposal and notes
that accordlng to Rockdale councllþ ocp ñd.ao pat 7 2,2(a), ali sirvlcee are to bã
provlded underground. At present, RallOorp wlll be prepared lo conslder further any
requost to underground lts oyerhegd wlrlng, provlded all costE ln the procose of ani
lnvestlgatlon and any agreed resultant workearo met by tho developir.

The development olherwlso la not located ln closs proxlmlty to the rall corridor and
ls not envlsaged to have any othsr effect on RallCorp

Finally, lt ls asked that your Depatment forward to RailCorp a copy of the ftnal
development consent to enable RallOorp lo monltor the Appllcant's còmpilance wlth
rall relatod condltlons of congent.

Thank you for provldlng Rall0orp the opporlunlty to comment and ploase conlact
me lf you have ahy further enqulres.

Allce Pettlnl
Asslstant Town Planner
RallOorp Property

Pagr I of 1



ü¿8 irransport
NSW lRa¡tcoip

R¡llCorp Proporty
PO Box K349
Haymaftet NSW 1238
Telr (02) 892219ß7 Fax; (02) 85224819
Emell;@

13 Aprll 2012

The GeneralManager
Department of Plannlng
GPO Box 39
Sydney NSW 2001

ATTENTION: Amy Watson

Dear Madam,

DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION - MP OO-0I48 MOD 7
12"{0 Bon¡r $treet and 6 Loftus Street, Arncllffe

I refer to your Department's letter regarding the above malter,

RailOorp raiees its objection to the proposed amendment to Conditlon B4(c). Rail0orp
provlded comments on the origlnal proposal and advlsed that ',, ,Rallâorp will be
prepared to consider fudher any requesl lo underground lts overhead wiring, provlded
all oosls in the process of any lnvestlgallon and any agreed rssullant works are mel by
the developef',

The proposed modlflcatlon only facilltatee the lnstallatlon of conduits only and does not
cover the entire coet of the undergroundlng of RallOorp's overhead wirlng. Further, the
modiflcation.lncludes a tlme limlt whlch wlll see the explrallon of the avallabllity of funds
which ls not acceptable,

Rail0orp therefore requests that lhis modlficalion not bs approved.

Should you wlsh to contacl the writer at any tlme during normalworklng hours please
call on 8922 1987,

Yours

, Land Use & Plannlng
Property




